



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 42/2024**

M/S ASSOCIATES BUILDER & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vijay Chandra Jha and Mr.
Tushant, Advocates.

versus

ANIL KUMAR BANSAL

..... Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

% **09.01.2024**

CM(M) 42/2024 and CM APPL. 1363/2024 (stay)

1. The present petition has been filed impugning the order dated 27.10.2023 passed by the learned District Judge (Commercial Court)-12, Central District Tis Hazari in CS (Comm.) No. 1770/2022 whereby the learned Trial Court has not allowed the petitioner herein to file the written statement as the same was filed beyond 120 days. The petitioner herein is the defendant before the learned Trial Court.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take steps for service upon the respondent through all permissible modes including via approved courier service.
4. List on 28.03.2024.

SHALINDER KAUR, J.

JANUARY 09, 2024

SU